
RESOLUTION NO. 043-21/22 
 

ACCEPTING BID AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 
FOR ROOFING REPLACEMENT AT MARYLIN AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 

WHEREAS, the Notice Inviting Bids for the Roofing Replacement at Marylin Avenue Elementary 
School was sent to prequalified C-39 licensed roofing contractors from the California Uniform Public 
Construction Cost Accounting Act (CUPCCAA) list; and 

WHEREAS, bids were opened and tabulated by the Maintenance, Operations, and Facilities 
Department staff and Purchasing Department staff at the time and place specified in the Notice to Bidders 
as published; and 

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive bid of two hundred ninety-four thousand dollars ($294,000.00) on 
February 28, 2022, met all the bid document requirements; and 

WHEREAS, said bids were considered by the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District Board of 
Education at the meeting of the Board on March 15, 2022; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the contract for the Roofing Replacement at Marylin 
Avenue Elementary School be awarded to Best Contracting Services for the total bid of two hundred ninety-
four thousand dollars ($294,000.00); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Susan Kinder, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services, 
be authorized to execute all contracts, agreements, and other related documents. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Board of the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School 
District on this 15th day of March, 2022, by the following vote: 

 
AYES:  Bueno _______ Prusso _______ Guzmán _______Wang _______White _______ 

NOES:  Bueno _______ Prusso _______ Guzmán _______Wang _______White _______ 

ABSTENTIONS: Bueno _______ Prusso _______ Guzmán _______Wang _______White _______ 

ABSENT:  Bueno _______ Prusso _______ Guzmán _______Wang _______White _______  

 
 

 

Clerk of the Board of Education 
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District of Alameda County 
and Contra Costa County, State of California 


